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Operating from W6YI’s Southern California 
station, N6MJ won the single-op category in the 
January edition of the NAQP CW. N6RO captured 
second from Northern California, while N9RV took 
third from his new Montana QTH. KØSR squeaked 
into fourth from Minnesota over fifth-place Ne-
vadan K5RC. KØEU was sixth from Colorado, 
followed by W9RE from Indiana. K6LL, K6LA 
and N4OGW completed the Top 10 from Arizona, 
California and Mississippi, respectively.

In the competitive single-op QRP category, 
KG5U in Texas placed first followed closely by 
KC5R in Louisiana and N2WN in Tennessee. 
Dedicated QRP contester KR2Q captured fourth 
from New Jersey with Georgian NA4BW in fifth.

Operating from Arkansas, the K5GO crew came 
out on top in one of the most competitive multi-
two battles ever. New Mexico-based N2IC was 
second, followed closely by K5KA in Oklahoma. 
Fewer than 5000 points separated the first and 
third-place finishers in this category.

With three team members in the Top 10 single-
op scores, the Southern California Contest Club 
#1 team won the team competition, with the 
Northern California Contest Club Team 1 and 
Society of Midwest Contesters #1 teams taking 
second and third, respectively.

January 2008 NAQP CW 
Contest Results

Bruce Horn, WA7BNM
bhorn@hornucopia.com

Multi-Two Scores
Call Sign Score QSOs Mults QTH

K5GO 514,828 1921 268 AR   
(KØRO, K5GO, K5LG, N5DX, N5RR)
N2IC 511,242 1839 278 NM  
(K7IA, N2IC, N5IA, WA5Y)
K5KA 510,504 1912 267 OK  
(K5YAA, N5RZ, W5TM)
W6YX 456,680 1631 280 CA 
(K6OWL, N7MH, W6RK)
NØNI 384,560 1520 253 IA 
(KEØWO, NØAC, NØNI, WØFLS)
K4TD 309,203 1283 241 AL  
(KY4F)
K9WX 75,026 466 161 IN  
K4XY 66,430 511 130 VA  
(AB5TY, AE4R, K2VX, K4XY, K6BFA, KO1D, N6CY, WA4CLK, 
WW4SSY)
VE7FO 64,200 428 150 BC 
K6DEX 39,690 294 135 CA 
KE6QR 20,962 223 94 CA 
K9ZT 15,390 171 90 WI 
NØIM 11,139 141 79 MN 
K3AU 9821 161 61 MD  
(K2YWE)
KT9E 4500 100 45 IN 
(WB9ZHC, WD9EYB)
W9VT 4223 103 41 IL  
(N9LGP, NV9X)
N4XR 3744 78 48 CT  
WC4J 2077 67 31 VA 
(KU4WH, WC4J)
K1TTT 520 26 20 MA 

Check Logs: AA4CF, K6OGO, VE2FK, VE2FU, VE3CUI, 
W6GMU, W6SX, WA4SM, WA6BOB

Team Scores

1. SCCC #1
W6YI 354,760
K6LL 239,430
K6LA 234,360
AC6T 209,294
XE2MX 97,416
Total 1,135,260

4. TCG Titans (N4ZZ, K4RO, KØEJ, WO4O, W5MX) 827,875
5. Snow Flakes #1 (KØEU, WØMU, WØETT, NØKE, KO7X) 762,367
6. CTDXCC Tamales (K5TR, W5KFT, N5DO, KU5B, KG5U) 762,266
7. SMC #2 (N9RV, K9CT, KJ9C, K9NR, K9MMS) 738,394
8. MWA #1 (NØAT, KØAD, NØIJ, NØBUI, KMØO) 686,395
9. CCO #1 (VE3DZ, VE3EJ, VE3JM, VE3CX, VA3DF) 639,075
10. ACG #1 (N4OGW, N4OX, WA1FCN, KR4F, K4ZGB) 581,417

11. SECC #1 (W4OC, K4BAI, KU8E, AA4S) 573,036
12. SCCC #2 (W6EEN, N6HC, W6SJ, K6AM) 535,183
13. FRC #1 (AA3B, N2NC, N3AD, K3MJW) 532,118
14. Parker County Possee (K5BG, WØUO, N5PO, N5WLA, N5OE) 505,959
15. MWA #2 (KØPK, KØMPH, WBØHCH, WA2MNO, ACØW) 468,765
16. PVRC Full Timers (NY4A, K4QPL, W4AU) 419,675
17. NCCC Team 5 (K5RC, W6OAT, K6DGW, N6AJR) 416,211
18. Snow Flakes #3 (NC7J, K6XT) 387,887
19. TCG Grizzlies (K4LTA, N4IR, N2WN, W4PA, K2A/4) 342,966
20. Snow Flakes #2 (K8FC, KEØUI, KJØG, NØHF) 321,715

21. Mad River A-Team (N8AA, N8EA, AF8A, AC8E, AD8J) 287,678
22. SCCC #3 (K6NR, KQ6ES, WN6K, K6NA) 252,699
23. SECC #2 (N4PN, K2SX, NA4BW, K4OGG, AA4LR) 250,666
24. CCO #2 (VE3UTT, VA3DX, VE3RZ, VE3HG) 245,836
25. FRC #2 (K3WW, K3WI, K3OO) 236,818
26. Florida Contest Group Non-Slackers (N4BP, KN4Y) 231,173
27. Mad River Kilowatts (K8MR, K9NW, K8GT) 219,372
28. NCCC Team 2 (K6RIM, W6NF, N6CQP) 214,976
29. Mad River Whiskey Guys (W1NN, W3BBO, W8MJ, W8TM, W8CAR) 213,238
30. RDXA Red Hots (K2DB, N2ZN, AI2N) 197,194

31. SMC #5 (K8GU, K9LA, N9LJX, KA6SGT, AA9DY) 168,652
32. Team TAC (K8DD, N8LJ, K8MM) 165,146
33. PVRC Part Timers (N3ST, K3STX, W8AKS, WX3B, K4DGW) 156,267
34. CTDXCC Burritos (N5ZK, K5WA, NO5W, K2UR) 153,378
35. CCO #3 (VE3KZ, VE3RCN, VE3MM, VA3NR, VE3MGY) 141,423
36. ACG #2 (K4AB, N4CBK, KC4HW) 140,013
37. KCG Team A (K4FXN, N4GN, KE4KY, K9GX) 139,453
38. SMC #6 (W9SE, WØUY, KK9V, W9SZ) 137,472
39. MWA #4 (K4IU, WØPR, KØRC, KØKX, KØYR) 121,335
40. SECC #3 (N4GG, N3ZL, K4OD, WF4W) 118,061

41. GRVARS Pounders (K9WA, K4UB, WA9LT, K9AHH) 117,695
42. NCCC Team 3 (W1RH, KA6NGR, N6WG) 106,291
43. MWA #5 (WØZQ, KØFVF, WBØN, WGØM) 106,012
44. TCG Sounds (W9WI, KN4Q, AD4EB, NA4C) 105,640
45. SMC #4 (W9LO, W9FX, KM9M, AJ9C) 102,102
46. DELARA #2 (KV8Q) 102,090
47. DELARA #1 (N9AUG, K8MP) 100,708
48. NCCC Team 6 (K6XX, K6CSL) 97,359
49. SMC #3 (WW9R, N9FC, K9GY) 96,982
50. CTRI (K3IU, AJ1M, N1HRA, KO1H) 91,727

51. PVRC Part Timers 2 (K4XD, W3YY) 86,229
52. TCG Predators (NY4N, K4KO, NK4N) 84,028
53. PVRC Part Timers 4 (N8II, K4ZW) 81,777
54. SCCC #4 (K6GEP, W6TK, N6PE, K6EY) 80,147
55. CW Boiled Owls (K2QMF, K2LE, W2V, KA2D) 76,680
56. MWA #3 (KØJJR, KNØV, WAØMHJ, KØMD) 66,731
57. MWA #6 (KIØF, KEØL, NØKBD, AAØAW) 57,870
58. PVRC Part Timers 3 (W4VIC, K1KO, WM3T, KJ4IC, W2DZO) 49,131
59. PQPers (KA3QLF) 47,614
60. Florida Contest Group Slackers (N4LF, W4LT, N4OK, W4ZW, K4FO) 45,260

61. NCCC Team 4 (K6UM, AE6RF, K6OWL, K6DBG) 43,863
62. ACG #3 (W4NTI, N4NM) 43,244
63. SMC #8 (K9IJ, KA9FOX, N9XAK) 35,041
64. SMC #7 (AK9F, KC9FAV) 32,280
65. KCG Team B (K4WW, KU4A, WC4V) 28,202
66. TEAM QLF (W4KAZ) 3822
67. MWA #7 (K9AIH) 952

2. NCCC Team 1

N6RO 302,580
N6TV 215,696
AE6Y 205,224
N3ZZ 195,738
WØYK 128,184
Total 1,047,422

3. SMC #1
W9RE 241,482
N9CK 214,940
KØOU 135,900
WT9U 134,456
W9IU 114,120
Total 840,898
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Single-Operator Scores
Call Sign Score QSOs Mults QTH Team

W1WEF 173,667 793 219 CT 
W3UA 78,126 449 174 NH 
K1RO 75,032 452 166 NH 
N1IW 63,802 437 146 NH 
W1SJ 63,732 452 141 VT 
N1BAA 52,200 435 120 MA 
N1RL 38,936 314 124 MA 
K3IU 34,749 297 117 RI CTRI
W1TO 33,222 294 113 MA 
K1TR 25,787 241 107 NH 
W1JQ 23,300 233 100 CT 
K5ZD 22,770 207 110 MA 
KZ1M (W1EQ) 18,011 217 83 CT
K1FWE 16,376 184 89 NH 
N1HRA 15,886 169 94 RI CTRI
W1END 15,480 180 86 NH 
W2QQ 13,851 171 81 CT 
K1EP 13,398 154 87 MA 
K1LOG 11,431 161 71 ME 
KB1ODO 8,968 118 76 VT 
KE1FO 8,250 125 66 VT 
*KO1H 7,308 116 63 RI CTRI
K1ESE 6,552 104 63 ME 
WO1N 3,995 85 47 MA 
K1SND 2,501 61 41 MA 
WB1EDI 1,680 56 30 NH 
*NE1RD 1,540 44 35 MA 
W1MJ 748 34 22 MA 
W1HBR 576 32 18 CT 
AE1T 325 25 13 NH 
K1ATL 225 15 15 NH 
N2NC 198,378 927 214 NJ FRC #1
K2DB 90,915 551 165 NY RDXA Red Hots
*KR2Q 58,800 420 140 NJ 
N2ZN 53,655 365 147 NY RDXA Red Hots
AI2N 52,624 368 143 NY RDXA Red Hots
K2QMF 32,966 311 106 NY CW Boiled Owls
K2LE 30,847 283 109 NY CW Boiled Owls
W2LHL 16,646 203 82 NJ 
*KD2MX 12,080 151 80 NJ 
W2LB 11,934 153 78 NY 
W2LE 11,122 166 67 NJ 
K2UR 10,050 134 75 NJ CTDXCC Burritos
WA2MCR 9,490 130 73 NY 
AA2NA 9,450 135 70 NY 
W2V (N2GA) 9,075 165 55 NY CW Boiled Owls
N2SQW 8,505 135 63 NY 
K1TN 4,743 93 51 NJ 
K2NV 4,131 81 51 NY 
WB2ATZ 4,000 80 50 NY 
KA2D 3,792 79 48 NY CW Boiled Owls
*AI2T 2,812 74 38 NY 
W1TY 2,556 71 36 NY 
N2RI 540 27 20 NY 

AA3B 206,064 954 216 PA FRC #1
K3CR (LZ4AX) 193,660 842 230 PA 
K3WW 140,697 729 193 PA FRC #2
N3AD 113,564 638 178 PA FRC #1
N3ST 99,702 573 174 PA PVRC Part Timers
K3WI 86,193 549 157 MD FRC #2
N3UM 64,960 464 140 MD 
W3BBO 60,643 407 149 PA Mad River Whiskey 
Guys
W3KB 51,084 396 129 PA 
WØBR 49,700 355 140 PA 
NA3F 48,789 351 139 PA 
KA3QLF 47,614 358 133 PA PQPers
K3STX 40,831 307 133 MD PVRC Part Timers
W3DQN 33,936 303 112 MD 
KB3P 25,538 226 113 PA 
N3QE 22,222 271 82 MD 
K3NCO 19,306 197 98 MD 
AD8J 18,480 220 84 PA Mad River A-Team
WA3AAN 15,066 186 81 PA 
*K3MJW (K3MD) 14,112 168 84 PA FRC #1
N3AM 13,520 169 80 MD 
*W3AG 10,585 145 73 PA 
K3OO 9,928 136 73 PA FRC #2
*N3HU 7,236 108 67 MD 
WX3B 5,886 109 54 MD PVRC Part Timers
K3KU 5,593 119 47 MD 
N3KR 5,428 118 46 PA 
W3DQT 2,340 65 36 MD 
AI3G 2,016 56 36 MD 
KF3DO 1,998 54 37 PA 

AA3II 1,188 44 27 PA 
*KA3J 1,170 45 26 MD 
WD5INA 1,120 40 28 PA 
*ND3D 880 40 22 MD 
N3NZ 651 31 21 PA 
WR3F 143 13 11 MD 
NY4A 219,170 1010 217 NC PVRC Full Timers
N4BP 207,956 1061 196 FL Florida Contest  
     Group Non-Slackers
N4ZZ 198,099 957 207 TN TCG Titans
K4RO 193,232 929 208 TN TCG Titans
W4OC 191,815 845 227 SC SECC #1
KØEJ 170,676 862 198 TN TCG Titans
K9OM 163,380 778 210 FL 
WJ9B 162,200 811 200 FL 
K4BAI 144,750 750 193 GA SECC #1
N4OX 142,476 766 186 FL ACG #1
NC4KW (N1LN) 139,686 751 186 NC 
WO4O 138,188 716 193 TN TCG Titans
N4PN 136,398 762 179 GA SECC #2
NA4K 135,936 708 192 TN 
K1TO 133,216 736 181 FL 
N4CW 131,670 693 190 NC 
W5MX 127,680 672 190 KY TCG Titans
KU8E 126,725 685 185 GA SECC #1
K4LTA 116,997 661 177 TN TCG Grizzlies
AA4S 109,746 603 182 NC SECC #1
K4AB 107,688 641 168 AL ACG #2
K4QPL 104,125 595 175 NC PVRC Full Timers
W4AU 96,380 610 158 VA PVRC Full Timers
N4DW 95,934 542 177 TN 
K4IQJ 95,226 538 177 AL 
AF4OX 93,879 549 171 SC 
WA1FCN 92,379 581 159 AL ACG #1
N4IR 87,600 600 146 TN TCG Grizzlies
N4GG 84,832 482 176 GA SECC #3
W9WI 81,780 580 141 TN TCG Sounds
N4TN 78,470 590 133 TN 
N4TB 72,842 473 154 FL 
KR4F 69,237 471 147 AL ACG #1
N4IG 69,154 487 142 FL 
K4XD 68,949 423 163 NC PVRC Part Timers 2
K4FXN 66,258 409 162 KY KCG Team A
*N2WN 64,064 416 154 TN TCG Grizzlies
K4ZGB 56,295 405 139 AL ACG #1
K4FJ 55,986 434 129 VA 
K2SX 53,724 407 132 SC SECC #2
*NA4BW 52,200 348 150 GA SECC #2
NY4N 51,120 360 142 TN TCG Predators
KG4W 43,960 314 140 VA 
W4MR (AA4NC) 41,895 399 105 NC 
K4UB 41,445 307 135 KY GRVARS Pounders
K1GU 41,114 337 122 TN 
N4GN 40,825 355 115 KY KCG Team A
W4SAA 40,664 299 136 FL 
W4PA 40,376 392 103 TN TCG Grizzlies
K4AMC 37,664 352 107 TN 
K4GMH 34,542 342 101 VA 
K2A/4 (N4ARO) 33,929 259 131 TN TCG Grizzlies
KA4NWS 32,742 306 107 SC 
K4BX 31,218 258 121 TN 
KE4KY 30,975 295 105 KY KCG Team A
W4NTI 30,294 297 102 AL ACG #3
N4CBK 25,792 248 104 AL ACG #2
K4KO 25,740 234 110 TN TCG Predators
W4VIC 24,624 228 108 VA PVRC Part Timers 3
KN4Y 23,217 213 109 FL Florida Contest  
     Group Non-Slackers
K4DZR 22,176 264 84 TN 
K4WW 21,978 222 99 KY KCG Team B
N3ZL 21,945 285 77 SC SECC #3
AE4Y 20,367 219 93 GA 
N4LF 20,160 210 96 FL Florida Contest  
     Group Slackers
W4XO 19,710 219 90 GA 
WK5X 17,640 180 98 VA 
W3YY 17,280 192 90 VA PVRC Part Timers 2
*K4ORD 16,016 182 88 VA 
K4BK 16,008 184 87 FL 
WA4OSD 15,930 177 90 TN 
K1KO 15,400 220 70 VA PVRC Part Timers 3
K2EKM 13,944 166 84 VA 
*NU4I 13,020 155 84 VA 
N4NM 12,950 175 74 AL ACG #3
W4LT 12,798 162 79 FL Florida Contest  
     Group Slackers

Call Sign Score QSOs Mults QTH Team
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KN4Q 12,000 160 75 TN TCG Sounds
K4CZ 11,622 149 78 NC 
NS9I/4 11,534 158 73 FL 
NT4D 11,523 167 69 NC 
K4ZW 11,473 149 77 VA PVRC Part 
Timers 4
K4OD 10,944 144 76 GA SECC #3
N5VI 10,833 157 69 GA 
N4GVA 10,780 140 77 FL 
NN3W 9,768 148 66 VA 
N3BM 8,732 118 74 VA 
AD4EB 8,260 118 70 TN TCG Sounds
N3UA 7,980 190 42 VA 
AD4IE 7,839 117 67 NC 
NJ8J 7,182 126 57 GA 
NK4N 7,168 112 64 TN TCG Predators
N4OK 7,130 115 62 FL Florida Contest  
     Group Slackers
KC4HW 6,533 139 47 AL ACG #2
K4OGG 6,360 106 60 GA SECC #2
N4WO 6,222 102 61 FL 
KG3V 5,876 113 52 VA 
W4ZW 5,100 100 51 FL Florida Contest  
     Group Slackers
*KU4A 4,374 81 54 KY KCG Team B
N4PJ 4,250 85 50 FL 
WM3T 4,140 115 36 VA PVRC Part  
     Timers 3
W4KAZ 3,822 91 42 NC TEAM QLF
KJ4IC 3,792 79 48 NC PVRC Part  
     Timers 3
*N5IE 3,741 87 43 VA 
NA4C 3,600 72 50 TN TCG Sounds
K3MZ 3,300 75 44 VA 
KI4EZC 2,886 78 37 TN 
AF4PP 2,730 65 42 GA 
N3AO 2,223 57 39 VA 
AC2N 2,193 51 43 FL 
K4DGW 2,040 60 34 VA PVRC Part  
     Timers
AA4LR 1,984 64 31 GA SECC #2
KØCOP 1,914 58 33 SC 
WC4V 1,850 50 37 KY KCG Team B
W4HJ 1,512 54 28 VA 
NQ4K 1,392 58 24 VA 
K2VX 1,334 46 29 VA 
K4YJ 1,178 38 31 GA 
W2DZO 1,175 47 25 NC PVRC Part  
     Timers 3
AD4YQ 1,161 43 27 FL 
KO4OL 836 38 22 KY 
KI4VB 704 32 22 VA 
W6UB 667 29 23 TN 
K9IA 580 29 20 FL 
N4CU 442 26 17 FL 
*KD9B 360 20 18 KY 
WF4W 340 20 17 GA SECC #3
*N1LU 156 13 12 FL 
K4FO 72 12 6 FL Florida Contest  
     Group Slackers

N4OGW 221,030 961 230 MS ACG #1
K5TR (K5OT) 218,124 996 219 TX CTDXCC Tamales
W5KFT (K5PI) 212,688 1008 211 TX CTDXCC Tamales
W5WMU 208,620 915 228 LA 
N5DO 176,709 897 197 TX CTDXCC Tamales
K5BG 168,663 807 209 TX Parker County  
     Possee
WØUO 160,512 768 209 TX Parker County  
     Possee
WQ5L 140,205 719 195 MS 
N5PO 114,510 694 165 TX Parker County  
     Possee
N5UL 109,296 621 176 NM 
KU5B 85,351 623 137 TX CTDXCC Tamales
*KG5U 69,394 442 157 TX CTDXCC Tamales
*KC5R 66,410 458 145 LA 
N5CHA 65,780 460 143 TX 
K5UV 57,717 477 121 OK 
N5ZK (W5ASP) 54,834 494 111 TX CTDXCC Burritos
K5WA 53,594 422 127 TX CTDXCC Burritos
N5WLA 42,672 336 127 TX Parker County  
     Possee
WAØSXV 40,504 332 122 NM 
K5HP 37,338 294 127 OK 
*W5KDJ 36,704 296 124 TX 
W5ZL 35,754 303 118 TX 
NO5W 34,900 349 100 TX CTDXCC Burritos

N5II 28,684 284 101 LA 
N5YE 24,480 240 102 LA 
AD5WI 19,899 201 99 AR 
N5OE 19,602 198 99 TX Parker County  
     Possee
AF5P 17,575 185 95 LA 
W5KI 13,671 147 93 AR 
*WA5RML 12,628 164 77 TX 
WA5SOG 12,090 186 65 AR 
K5BZH 11,400 150 76 TX 
KD5JHE 6,785 115 59 MS 
W5PQ 5,618 106 53 LA 
K5AM 4,611 87 53 NM 
K5VR 3,157 77 41 AR 
N5OT 3,034 74 41 OK 
AA5JG 2,501 61 41 OK 
K5NA 1,792 56 32 TX 
KD5J 1,764 63 28 AR 
W1DY 1,568 56 28 OK 
KA5M 1,500 50 30 LA 
WØZW 1,240 40 31 NM 
*N5KEV 126 14 9 NM 
*NE5W 117 13 9 TX 

W6YI (N6MJ) 354,760 1267 280 CA SCCC #1
N6RO 302,580 1230 246 CA NCCC Team 1
K6LA 234,360 1080 217 CA SCCC #1
N6TV 215,696 976 221 CA NCCC Team 1
AC6T (@N6VR) 209,294 922 227 CA SCCC #1
W6EEN (N6RT) 207,366 969 214 CA SCCC #2
AE6Y 205,224 1006 204 CA NCCC Team 1
N3ZZ 195,738 969 202 CA NCCC Team 1
N6HC 181,902 854 213 CA SCCC #2
N6NF 170,940 924 185 CA 
K6NR 163,438 782 209 CA SCCC #3
K6RIM 148,176 756 196 CA NCCC Team 2
WØYK 128,184 763 168 CA NCCC Team 1
KM6Z 92,660 565 164 CA 
K6XX 88,350 570 155 CA NCCC Team 6
W6SJ 88,060 595 148 CA SCCC #2
W6OAT 81,840 528 155 CA NCCC Team 5
K6DGW 73,304 476 154 CA NCCC Team 5
K6AM 57,855 399 145 CA SCCC #2
KQ6ES 56,942 401 142 CA SCCC #3
K6GEP 50,796 332 153 CA SCCC #4
K6III 50,213 337 149 CA 
W1RH 41,616 306 136 CA NCCC Team 3
KA6NGR 33,625 269 125 CA NCCC Team 3
*N6WG 31,050 270 115 CA NCCC Team 3
WN6K 28,623 329 87 CA SCCC #3
KB7Q 26,224 298 88 CA 
N6QQ 25,960 236 110 CA 
N6AN 25,149 249 101 CA 
K9JM 18,426 222 83 CA 
NT6X 16,199 167 97 CA 
AE6RF 15,840 176 90 CA NCCC Team 4
W6TK 12,236 161 76 CA SCCC #4
N6PE 11,120 139 80 CA SCCC #4
N6CQP (KA3DRR) 11,016 153 72 CA NCCC Team 2
ND6S 9,120 120 76 CA 
K6CSL 9,009 117 77 CA NCCC Team 6
K6EY 5,995 109 55 CA SCCC #4
N6CK 5,643 99 57 CA 
K6OWL 4,368 104 42 CA NCCC Team 4
K6NA 3,696 66 56 CA SCCC #3
*K6DBG 1,815 55 33 CA NCCC Team 4
N6AJR 884 34 26 CA NCCC Team 5
KG6ZHC 875 35 25 CA 
K6RM 308 22 14 CA 
K6ZCL 196 14 14 CA 

N9RV 282,670 1229 230 MT SMC #2
K5RC 260,183 1199 217 NV NCCC Team 5
K6LL 239,430 1041 230 AZ SCCC #1
NC7J (W7CT) 209,839 967 217 UT Snow Flakes #3
K8IA 208,060 1010 206 AZ 
W7ZRC 201,960 935 216 ID 
K7RL 191,274 898 213 WA 
NN7ZZ (N5LZ) 153,970 865 178 UT 
N7WA 152,687 853 179 WA 
W7ZR 109,480 680 161 AZ 
W7WHY 73,187 449 163 OR 
KO7X 68,363 499 137 WY Snow Flakes #1
K7HP 64,998 414 157 AZ 
W7GKF 62,054 437 142 WA 
W6NF 55,784 367 152 NV NCCC Team 2
W3CP 46,580 340 137 OR 
W7TMT 43,722 347 126 WA 

Call Sign Score QSOs Mults QTH Team Call Sign Score QSOs Mults QTH Team
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KN5H 42,108 319 132 AZ 
N7NT 41,040 304 135 AZ 
*NN7SS (K6UFO) 36,000 300 120 WA 
N7MAL 32,742 306 107 AZ 
WG7Y 29,298 257 114 WY 
N6TW 27,724 239 116 OR 
K7ZS 24,075 225 107 OR 
W6AEA 22,320 240 93 WA 
K6UM 21,840 208 105 OR NCCC Team 4
*K7GS 18,912 197 96 WA 
W7GVE 17,020 185 92 AZ 
KB7N 13,770 170 81 WA 
W3AS 11,288 166 68 WA 
KL2R (N1TX) 10,638 197 54 KL7 
AB7RW 9,936 144 69 WA 
K7KAR 7,100 100 71 AZ 
AC7JW 5,917 97 61 UT 
K7CW 5,512 106 52 WA 
*K7ARJ 5,088 96 53 ID 
*WC7S 4,212 78 54 WY 
K7ON 4,020 134 30 AZ 
KL8DX 3,795 115 33 KL7 
K7ABV 3,772 82 46 MT 
W7GH 2,394 57 42 OR 
WU7R 2,310 55 42 MT 
WA7YAZ 1,976 52 38 UT 
W4LSC 1,452 44 33 AZ 
*NU7T 1,014 39 26 NV 
WA7BME 900 36 25 UT 
*AA4Q 858 39 22 AZ 
W6RA 520 26 20 OR 
KA7SPS 500 25 20 OR 
WA7SHP 406 29 14 OR 
AL1G 125 25 5 KL7 

K8MR 130,088 644 202 OH Mad River  
     Kilowatts
K8DD 109,018 599 182 MI Team TAC
N8AA 102,856 598 172 OH Mad River  
     A-Team
KV8Q 102,090 615 166 OH DELARA #2
N8EA 88,605 495 179 MI Mad River  
     A-Team
K8JQ 88,505 571 155 WV 
W1NN 83,130 489 170 OH Mad River  
     Whiskey Guys
N8II 70,304 416 169 WV PVRC Part  
     Timers 4
K8EE 60,095 505 119 OH 
N9AUG 54,849 389 141 OH DELARA #1
AF8A 53,317 407 131 OH Mad River  
     A-Team
KS8O 52,822 343 154 MI 
AE8M 51,786 378 137 OH 
K8MP 45,859 379 121 OH DELARA #1
*WB8RTJ 43,561 343 127 OH 
N8LJ 43,492 332 131 MI Team TAC
W8MJ 40,020 345 116 MI Mad River 
Whiskey Guys
AJ1M 33,784 328 103 WV CTRI
*WB8JUI 27,528 248 111 OH 
K8GT 26,378 242 109 MI Mad River  
     Kilowatts
*W8TM 24,510 285 86 OH Mad River  
     Whiskey Guys
AC8E 24,420 220 111 OH Mad River  
     A-Team
N8VV 21,896 238 92 OH 
K8ZIZ 16,652 181 92 OH 
W8DHG 14,534 169 86 OH 
KB8TYJ 13,600 200 68 MI 
K8MM 12,636 156 81 MI Team TAC
WA8WV 10,275 137 75 WV 
N8HKI 8,636 127 68 WV 
W8AKS 7,808 122 64 WV PVRC Part  
     Timers
K8IR 5,252 101 52 MI 
W8CAR 4,935 105 47 OH Mad River  
     Whiskey Guys
KT8X 2,394 63 38 MI 
WA8MWA 144 12 12 OH 

W9RE 241,482 1002 241 IN SMC #1
N9CK 214,940 977 220 WI SMC #1
KØSN 165,270 787 210 WI 
NØIJ 146,412 747 196 WI MWA #1
K9CT 138,400 692 200 IL SMC #2
WT9U 134,456 686 196 IN SMC #1
KJ9C 126,820 746 170 IN SMC #2

W9IU 114,120 634 180 IN SMC #1
K9NR 102,680 604 170 IL SMC #2
K8GU 98,192 646 152 IL SMC #5
W9SE 87,932 494 178 IL SMC #6
K9MMS 87,824 499 176 IL SMC #2
K9QVB 80,325 459 175 IL 
W9LO 75,123 491 153 WI SMC #4
K9NW 62,906 443 142 IN Mad River  
     Kilowatts
WW9R 51,471 399 129 WI SMC #3
N9NO 49,980 420 119 IN 
K9LA 45,584 308 148 IN SMC #5
K9BGL 44,928 312 144 IL 
K9WA 42,255 313 135 IL GRVARS  
     Pounders
N9FC 40,764 316 129 IN SMC #3
AK9F 32,136 309 104 IL SMC #7
K9UQN 27,090 258 105 IL 
*WA9LT 23,870 217 110 IL GRVARS  
     Pounders
K9OZ 23,328 243 96 IL 
N9LJX 22,050 225 98 IN SMC #5
N2BJ 20,301 201 101 IL 
K9IJ 18,706 199 94 IL SMC #8
KK9V 17,466 246 71 IN SMC #6
KA9FOX 15,075 201 75 WI SMC #8
W9FX 14,136 152 93 IL SMC #4
WD9CIR 13,200 176 75 IL 
KM9M 10,443 177 59 IL SMC #4
K9AHH 10,125 135 75 IL GRVARS  
     Pounders
WB9FIP 7,930 122 65 WI 
WR9Y 7,224 129 56 WI 
W9OA/9 (W9OA) 6,386 103 62 WI 
K9GY 4,747 101 47 IL SMC #3
W9ILY 4,620 110 42 IL 
*KB9BVN 4,425 75 59 IN 
*K9JG 3,555 79 45 IL 
*AF9J 2,881 67 43 WI 
*KB9ZUV 2,520 63 40 IN 
AJ9C 2,400 60 40 IN SMC #4
KA6SGT 2,046 62 33 IN SMC #5
K9GX 1,395 45 31 IN KCG Team A
KC9HGW 1,333 43 31 IL 
N9XAK 1,260 45 28 WI SMC #8
KB9YGD 1,260 42 30 IN 
K9AIH 952 34 28 WI MWA #7
AA9DY 780 39 20 IL SMC #5
N9KT 693 33 21 IN 
W9SZ 476 28 17 IL SMC #6
KC9FAV 144 12 12 IL SMC #7
WB9CHY 35 7 5 IL 

KØSR 260,288 1162 224 MN 
KØEU 252,284 1069 236 CO Snow Flakes #1
NØAT 205,751 931 221 MN MWA #1
KØAD 196,377 977 201 MN MWA #1
K6XT 178,048 856 208 CO Snow Flakes #3
WØBH 172,062 869 198 KS 
WØMU 168,714 819 206 CO Snow Flakes #1
WØETT 146,160 720 203 CO Snow Flakes #1
KØOU 135,900 755 180 MO SMC #1
NØKE 126,846 729 174 CO Snow Flakes #1
K8FC 124,920 694 180 CO Snow Flakes #2
KEØUI 123,888 696 178 CO Snow Flakes #2
KØPK 113,160 615 184 MN MWA #2
KØWA 109,395 663 165 KS 
KØMPH 103,812 633 164 MN MWA #2
WBØHCH 91,107 573 159 MN MWA #2
WA2MNO 81,212 514 158 MN MWA #2
ACØW 79,474 503 158 MN MWA #2
NØBUI 76,230 495 154 MN MWA #1
K4IU 75,405 457 165 MN MWA #4
WØMHS 69,130 446 155 MO 
KMØO 61,625 425 145 MN MWA #1
WØPI 57,685 415 139 MN 
KJØG 53,562 339 158 CO Snow Flakes #2
WØZQ 35,496 306 116 MN MWA #5
KØFVF (KØTI) 34,743 313 111 MN MWA #5
ABØS 33,704 383 88 KS 
WBØN 32,944 284 116 MN MWA #5
WØUY 31,598 259 122 KS SMC #6
WØPR 30,952 292 106 MN MWA #4
KØJPL 30,888 297 104 MO 
*NØLY 30,422 287 106 MO 
KIØF 28,380 258 110 MN MWA #6
KØJJR 27,233 241 113 MN MWA #3
KNØV 26,862 242 111 MN MWA #3
KØDXC 26,100 261 100 MN 
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W9LHG 24,926 242 103 MN 
NØUY 22,154 209 106 MN 
NØBK 21,115 205 103 MN 
NØHF 19,345 265 73 CO Snow Flakes #2
NRØL 18,450 205 90 MN 
KØCF 17,850 210 85 IA 
*KEØG 17,512 199 88 MN 
KØRAY 16,543 233 71 MO 
KCØVKN 13,182 169 78 IA 
WAØMHJ 12,096 189 64 MN MWA #3
KEØL 11,100 150 74 MN MWA #6
NØKBD 10,582 143 74 MN MWA #6
KØRC 8,062 139 58 MN MWA #4
NSØB 8,052 122 66 IA 
AAØAW 7,808 128 61 MN MWA #6
KØHW 6,864 104 66 SD 
KAØLL 5,355 105 51 MN 
KØKX 5,148 99 52 MN MWA #4
KCØRET 4,848 101 48 MN 
N1WQ 4,750 95 50 MN 
*WØPQ 4,320 108 40 NE 
WGØM 2,829 69 41 MN MWA #5
*NØUNL (NØKIS) 2,680 67 40 NE 
KTØR (KEØL) 2,560 64 40 MN 
NAØVY 2,336 73 32 MN 
WAØIAF 2,279 53 43 IA 
KØYR 1,768 52 34 MN MWA #4
KØXTR 777 37 21 CO 
KØMD 540 36 15 MN MWA #3
ABØES 98 14 7 MN 

VE3DZ 219,744 1008 218 ON CCO #1
VE3EJ 192,885 835 231 ON CCO #1
VE5SF 128,694 723 178 SK 
VE5ZX 124,476 759 164 SK 
VE3JM 104,784 592 177 ON CCO #1
VE6CNU 104,192 704 148 AB 
VE1OP 100,860 615 164 NS 
VY2SS 98,301 651 151 PEI 
VA7ST 95,956 644 149 BC 
VE3UTT (W1AJT) 82,992 494 168 ON CCO #2
VA3DX 79,158 474 167 ON CCO #2
VE3CX 76,386 439 174 ON CCO #1
VE3KZ 66,299 397 167 ON CCO #3
VE3EK 60,306 437 138 ON 
VE3RZ 60,048 432 139 ON CCO #2

VE2AWR 58,487 409 143 PQ 
VE7NH 56,048 452 124 BC 
*VA3DF 45,276 343 132 ON CCO #1
VE3RCN 42,312 328 129 ON CCO #3
VE3NE 37,268 308 121 ON 
VE3GSI 24,240 240 101 ON 
VE3OBU 23,754 214 111 ON 
VE3HG 23,638 223 106 ON CCO #2
VE3GLO 23,166 234 99 ON 
VE3TW 22,260 212 105 ON 
VA2SG 21,939 213 103 PQ 
VE3MM 20,826 234 89 ON CCO #3
VE3NZ 15,642 237 66 ON 
VO1HE 15,180 165 92 NL 
VE3IAE 13,122 162 81 ON 
VE3EBN 9,177 133 69 ON 
VA3NR 8,890 127 70 ON CCO #3
VE3OM 8,640 135 64 ON 
VE3FJ 8,319 141 59 ON 
VE4YU 7,638 114 67 MB 
*VA7DER 6,860 98 70 BC 
VA2WDQ 6,832 122 56 PQ 
VO1TA 6,776 121 56 NL 
VE6EPK 5,618 106 53 AB 
VE3OX 4,888 94 52 ON 
VE3MGY 3,096 72 43 ON CCO #3
VE3GKB 3,055 65 47 ON 
VE7BGP 2,442 66 37 BC 
VA3HUN 2,320 58 40 ON 
VE3JI 1,924 52 37 ON 
VA7MM 1,458 54 27 BC 
VE3NCQ 630 30 21 ON 
VA3EC 352 22 16 ON 
VE3LXL 143 13 11 ON 
VO1BQ 72 9 8 NL 
VE3FU 63 9 7 ON 

XE2MX 97,416 594 164 XE SCCC #1

EA8BEX 5,220 90 58 DX 
YW7A (YV7QP) 3,034 74 41 DX 
PY2NY 1,908 53 36 DX 
LU4MHQ 1,711 59 29 DX 
JH8FIH 110 11 10 DX 
VK4TT 36 6 6 DX 

*QRP

Call Sign Score QSOs Mults QTH Team

Single-Op Top 10 Breakdowns
Call Sign Score QSOs Mults 160 80 40 20 15 10 Team

W6YI (N6MJ) 354,760 1267 280 87/38 191/51 364/59 278/55 262/53 85/24 SCCC #1
N6RO 302,580 1230 246 118/35 161/47 307/52 277/49 318/43 49/20 NCCC Team 1
N9RV 282,670 1229 230 99/40 219/46 429/51 259/48 192/32 31/13 SMC #2
KØSR 260,288 1162 224 176/46 326/53 238/50 359/51 62/23 1/1 
K5RC 260,183 1199 217 112/36 177/45 327/48 304/47 278/40 1/1 NCCC Team 5
KØEU 252,284 1069 236 142/44 206/52 238/53 327/49 155/37 1/1 Sno Flakes #1
W9RE 241,482 1002 241 201/48 251/51 265/54 143/45 121/33 21/10 SMC #1
K6LL 239,430 1041 230 33/17 194/48 265/51 253/51 226/44 70/19 SCCC #1
K6LA 234,360 1080 217 21/10 129/43 313/51 354/53 220/40 43/20 SCCC #1
N4OGW 221,030 961 230 166/40 244/54 234/49 220/48 79/30 18/9 ACG #1

Single-Op QRP Top Five Breakdowns
Call Sign Score QSOs Mults 160 80 40 20 15 10 Team

KG5U 69,394 442 157 0/0 133/39 95/40 134/45 71/29 9/4 CTDXCC Tamales
KC5R 66,410 458 145 59/26 126/35 141/42 97/33 35/9 0/0 
N2WN 64,064 416 154 106/35 130/43 77/34 57/22 38/14 8/6 TCG Grizzlies
KR2Q 58,800 420 140 37/18 125/41 104/30 107/31 38/14 9/6 
NA4BW 52,200 348 150 28/19 121/39 89/41 62/29 39/16 9/6 SECC #2

Multi-Two Breakdowns
Call Sign Score QSOs Mults 160 80 40 20 15 10

K5GO 514,828 1921 268 269/51 546/60 521/60 462/59 122/37 1/1
N2IC 511,242 1839 278 172/45 429/59 469/58 446/59 293/43 30/14
K5KA 510,504 1912 267 276/53 579/60 444/58 461/54 151/41 1/1
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